Wisconsin law.
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Chap 365 An Act to incorporate the Portage City, Stevens Point and Wausau Rail Road Comma,. 

The people of the State of 1178,!onsin repraented tin 
Senate and .4,wernbly do enact a8 !lows : 

SECTION 1. William Schofield, George J. Goodhue, 
Walter D. MacIndoe, George W. Cate, John Phillips, 
James S. Yonne., John B. Dubay, Joseph D. Phelps, 

m Abra Brawley,- James S. Alban, Joseph Wood, Remy 
Clinton, and Hugh MacFarland, together with such other 
pensons as may hereafter become associated with them in 
the manner hereinafter prescribed, their successors and as- 

Created a body signs, are hereby created a bAy corporate by the name of 
CUrpOratL the Portage City, Stevens Point, and Wausau Rail Road 

Company, and by that name shall be and are hereby made 
capable in law to purchase, hold, and enjoy, and retain to 
them and their successors, !ands, tenements, and heredita-
merits, so far as may be necessary for the purpose of said 
rail road, and the same to sell, grant, rent, or in any man-
ner dispose of, to contract and be contracted with, to sue and 
be sued, implead and be itnpleaded, answer and be answer-
ed, defend and be defended, and also to make, have, and 
use a common seal, the same to alter, break, or renew at 
their pleasure • and if either of the persons named in this 
section shall die, refuse, or neglect to exceute the powers 
and discharge the duties hereby created, it shall be the du-
ty of the remaining persons hereinbefore named, or a ma-
jority of them, to appoint a suitable person or persons to 
Ill! such vacancy or vacancies, so often as the same shall 
occur. 

SEC. 2. The said corporation are hereby empowered to 
May make sur- 
vey, 	 cause such examination or survey to be made as shall be 

necessary to ascertain the most advantageous route where-
on to construct a rail road, and shall cause an estimate to 
be made of the probable cost thereof for each mile sepa-
rately, aed the said corporation shall be, and they are here-
by invested with the right to construct a rail road with one 
or more railways or tracks, from some convenient point in 
the village of Portage City, in the county of Columbia, 
via Grand Rapids, Plover, and Stevens Point, in Portage 
county, to Wausau, in Marathon county. 

SEC. 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall be 
Ilapital stook. one Million dollars, and five dollars on each share shall be 

paid at the time of subscribing. 
SEC. 4. The above named persons, or a majority of May op" 1)wks. them, are authorized to open books for receiving subtacrip- 

tions to the capital stock of said company, and shall pre- 
scribe the form of such subscriptions, which books shall be 
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opened within two years from the passage of this act, at 
such place or places as they may deem expedient, by giv-
ing thirty day& notice in some newspaper printed at Port-
age City or at Madison, Wisconsin, and in such other place 
or places as may be thought advisable, of the time and 
place or times and places of opening said books, the said 
books to be kept open thirty days or until one hundred 
thousand dollars of said stock is subscribed. 

SEC. 5. So soon as said stock or one hundred thousand To call meetiog. 
dollars thereof shall have been subscribed, the above nam- 
ed persons or the same number thereof as shall have given 
the notice above required, shall give like notice for the 
meeting of the stockholders to choose directors, at some 
time at least thirty days thereafter, and at some place with-
in the county of Portage, and if at such time and place 
the holders of one-half or more of said stock subscribed, 
shall attend in person or by lawful proxy, they shall pro-
ceed to choose from the stockholders, by ballot, nine di-
rectors, each share of capital stock entitling the owner to 
one vote ; and at such election the persons named in the 
first section of this act, or those appointed by its provis-
ions to fill vacancies which may have occurred, or any of 
three of them, if no more be present, shall be inspectors 
of such election, and shall certify in writing, signed by 
them, or a majority of them, what persons are elected di-
rectors, and if two or more have an equal number of votes, 
such inspectors shall determine by lot which of them shall 
be directors to complete the number required, and shall 
certify the same in like manner, and such inspectors shall 
appoint the time and place of holding the first meeting of 
directors, at which meeting five shall form a board com-
petent to transact all business of the company, and there-
after a new election of directors shall be made annually at 
such time and place as the stockholders at their first meet-
ing shall appoint, and if the stockholders at their first meet-
ing shall fail to appoint the day of such election, then it 
shall be holden in the succeeding year, on the same day of 
the same month on which paid first election was holden, 
unless the same shall be on the first day of the week, in 
which case it shall be holden on the day next succeeding; 
and if no election be had on the day appointed, said com-
pany shall not be dissolved, but such election may be had 
at any time appointed by the by-laws of said company. 
The said directors shall elect one of their number presi-
dent, and shall a • int a secretary, treasurer, such engi-
neers and other oh cers as they may find necessary, shall 



560 	 1852—Cum. 365. 

fix their compensation, and may require adequate security 
for the performance of their respective trusts. 

Sac. 	The directors may receive pavaientof subscrip- 
ram""f "°- tions to the capital stock at such time, in such proportion, seriptiona 

not exceeding twenty five per cent. at any one installment, 
under such conditions as they shall deem fit under the pen-
alty of forfeiture of all previous payments thereon, or oth-
erwise: Peocit/ed, They shall never retiaire payment to Proviso. 
be made at any phme at of the counties through NS hich 
said road i ,  to 141-s; and such directoi ,. shall at least thirty 
days previens to the appointed time of such requird pay-
ment, give notice thereof in the manner provided in the 
fourth suction of this act f ■ r giving att:-.i ce o f th e o pe niug 
of the In toks of such corporation for the stock of said com-
pany. 

Sr.e. 7. The directors of said company shall have pow-
oe  "turee - er to make, from time to thee, all needful 	 , rules renda- , tors. 

tiorts, and hy•laws, tuueltioz the hosi n ,s ,.; o f said com ilay, 
and to dt-0.:raline the num hi of tmei;s and railwa ■ s upon 
said road, and the wit.th thereof, and the deseri;tion t.i .  car- 
riages which may be used thereon, to retrultite the amount 
of ndis and the manner of cottecting the same, and to di- 
rect the itiod e and condition of transferring the stock of 
said company, and the said coinpany may erect and main- 
tain toll houses and such other buildings alai fixtures as 
the accommodation of those using said road may require. 

Sue. 8. The said companv shall have the right to enter 
May enter oyon Upon any lands to survey and lay down said road, not ex- 
lands. ceeding one hundred feet in width, and whenever any 

Janda or materials shall be re11;;;.tql fur the construction of 
said road, and the same shall not be given or granted to 
said company, as to the compensation to be paid therefor, the 
person or persons claiming compensation as aforesaid, or if 
the owner or owners thereof are minors, insane nelsons, or 
married women, the guardian or guardians of such minors 
and insane persons, and the husbands of such married wo-
men, may select an arbitrator for themselves, and the com-
pany may select an arbitrator nnd the two thus selected 
shall take to themselves a third, who shall be sworn and 
paid by said company as arbitrators between the parties, 
and render copies of their award to each of the parties, in 
writing, from which award either party may appeal to the 
circuit court for the county in which such lands or materi-
als shall be situated, and in all cases in which compensa-
tion shall in any manner be claimed for lands, where there 
has been no improvement made, it shall be the duty of the 
arbitrators and court to award a fair compensation for said 
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lands and materials, and appeals in such cases shall, when 
taken, be in all respects proceeded in as appeals in other 
cases in said court, and brought into said court by filing 
the award with the clerk of said court, whose duty it shall 
be to enter the same in the docket of said court, setting 
down the claimant or claimants as plaintiff and said com-
pany as defendant, and when the valuation so ascertained 
shall be paid or tendered by said company, said company 
shall have the same right to retain, own, hold, and possess 
said lands and materials, as fully and absolutely as if the 
same had been granted and conveyed to said company by 
deed : Provided, That none of said arbitrators so chosen 
shall be of kin to any of the parties, or be in any wise in-
terested on either side. 

Six. 9. The said company may construct the said rail 
road across any public or private road, highway, stream of 
water, or water course, if the same shall be necessary, but 
the said company shall restore such road, highway, stream Not  to *dm" 
of water, or water course, to its ibrmer state, or in a suffi- wow-
cient manner not to impair the usefulness of said road, 
highway, stream of water, or water course, to the owner or 
to the public. 

Sea 10. The said rail road company are hereby author-
: ized and fully empowered in their corporate name and ca-
pacity to borrow any sum or sums of money, and for any 
rare of interest which may be agreed upon by and between Kir  boom  
said company, and any person or party of whom such mon- 
ey may be obtained, and make and execute in their corpo-
rate name all necessary writings, notes, bonds or other pa-
pers, and make and execute and deliver such securities in 
amount and kind as may be deemed expedietit by said cor-
poration, any law on the subject of interest in this state to 
the contrary notwithstanding, and the powers of said cor-
poration for the purposes aforesaid and for all purposes ne-
cessary to carrying out the objects of said company, name-
ly, the construction of a rail road from Portage City via 
Stevens Point to Wausau, in Marathon county, are hereby 
ratified and confirmed, and the contracts and official acts 
of said company declared binding in law and equity, upon 
said corporation and upon all other parties to such contracts. 

Sac. 11. If any person or persons shall willfully ob- Neat, Ibe Sa. 
arnet, or in any way spoil, injure, or destroy said road, or""
anything belong, or incident thereto, or any material to be 
used in the construction thereof, or any building, fixtures, 
or carriages, erected or constructed for the use or conven-
ience thereof, such person or persons shall each be liable 
tor every such offence to treble the damages sustained 
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thereby, to be recovered in an action of debt in any clad 
having jurisdiction of the amount, and shall also be sub-
ject to indictment, and be punished by tine or imprison-
ment, or both, in the discretion of the court, and be pro-
ceeded against in the same manner as provided for by law 
in the punishment of offences against other real or person-
al kwoperty. 

bEe. 12. Whenever it shall be necessary in the location 
or construction of said road to pass through enclosed 
grounds, it shall be the duty of the said company before 
the same shall be used as a rail road, to fence the said road 
on both sides ther.J, as far as the same shall be enclosed 
ground, and at all times to keep the enyiosure entire. 

SEC. 13. This act is hereby de.cla7ed to be a public act, 
and shall be favorably construed in all of the courts of this 
state, and printed copies of the same shall be deemed suf-
ficient evidence of the facts herein contained. 

J. McM. S II A FTE 
Sip- 7,:.er of the Assembly. 

E. B. DEAN, Ja. 
President pro tem, of the Senate. 

Approved, April 16, 1S52. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

[Published June 17, 1852.] 

Chap 366 An Act to Inearporate the Plymouth and Saukville Plank and Turnpike Road Company . 

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented iss 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. That William R. Ellis, F. W. Horn, A. Lam- 
berson, Oran Rogers, E. M. McIntosh, John W. Taylor, Cleauniriosers 
William D. Lisse. LaFa.vette Eastman. William Payne, J. 
— Feischbien, George C. Daniels and William Hudson, 
be and they are hereby appointed comwissioners, under 
the direction of a majority of whom, subscriptions may be 
received to the capital stock of the Plytnouth and Sauk-
ville Plank and Turnpike Road Company, are hereby in-
corporated, and they may cause books to be opened at such 
times and places as they shall direct for the purpose of re-
ceiving subscriptions to the capital stock of said company, 
first giving thirty days' notice of the times and places of 
taking such subscriptions, by publishing the same in one 
or more newspapers printed in the counties of Sheboygan 
or Wash i ngt on. 

SEC. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be Bev-
Capital Meek. enty-five thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares 


